
                                                       

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

19 July 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201 and 202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 11 July 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Ahmed, M Devonish, P Hill, A Khan, P Kloss, T Osborn and K Rodrigues 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee (27 June 2023) 
 

5. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

6. Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report Q4 2022/23 (Pages 4 - 
119) 

 
 Report of the Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services, Delivery 

Support Lead, Interim Executive Head of Human Resources and Intelligence, 
Performance and Improvement Lead 
 

7. New scrutiny task group - Housing (Pages 120 - 125) 
 
 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=4576


 

 

8. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 126 - 128) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

9. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 129 - 131) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Thursday 27 July (call-in only) 

 Wednesday 20 September 
 



 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 19 July 2023 

Report author: Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services, Delivery Support 
Lead, Interim Executive Head of Human Resources and Intelligence, 
Performance and Improvement Lead 

Report sponsor: Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Mark Watkin 

Report title: Performance and Progress Report: Focusing on delivery 

• Council Delivery Plan 2022-24 Quarter 4 Update 

• Organisational Development Strategy 20202-24 Quarter 4 Update 

• Council Performance 2022-23 Quarter 4 Update 

Nature of report: For information and noting 

1.0  Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Following the Mayoral election last year, in June 2022 Watford Borough 

Council launched its new Council Plan which sets out an ambitious 
agenda for the town and the council. The Council Plan forms part of the 
organisation’s strategic framework, which aims to ensure that the 
council delivers on its commitments. Underpinning the Council Plan is a 
two-year Delivery Plan and our Organisational Development Strategy, 
which are both supported by a suite of key performance indicators 
(KPIs). This allows the council to ensure that both projects and high 
quality services continue to be delivered, and for action to be taken if 
areas of concern are identified. A critical part of this approach is regular 
reporting of the key elements of the council’s strategic framework and 
day to day performance. This report, therefore, contains updates 
comprising: 

• the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

• the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24; and 

• key performance indicators for Q4 of 2022/23. 
 

1.2 The updates reflect the positive outcomes that have been achieved over 
the final quarter of 2022/23 through strengthening the council’s 
strategic framework and establishing a clear focus for the organisation, 
including aligning existing KPIs to our Council Plan themes. This has 
enabled services to concentrate on what is important to the town and 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



 

council. The progress achieved since the last update to Cabinet is shown 
in the updates appended to this report (Appendices A, B and C). 

1.3 The successful delivery of the commitments in the Council Plan 2022-26 
is critical to ensuring we remain focused on what is important to Watford 
and we are seen by our community as an organisation that delivers on 
its promises. As such, the council has committed to reporting on progress 
against our key plans on a quarterly basis. This report forms the fourth 
of these updates since the approval of the new Council Plan.  

1.4 As part of our drive for continuous improvement, a review of the 
council’s key performance indicators across the organisation has been 
completed and will ensure that the council continues to challenge itself 
to deliver excellent services to residents, businesses and the community. 
The new key performance indicators will be reported upon from quarter 
1 of the 2023/2024 financial year. 

 

2.0 Recommendations  
  

It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Committee note: 
 

2.1 The progress updates within this report relating to: 

• the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022 -24 (Appendix A) 

• the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B) 

• the key performance indicator results for Quarter 4 of 2022/23 
(Appendix C) 
 

3.0 Decision Pathway  
 
3.1 Next decision-making body: Not applicable 
3.1.1 Indicative date: Not applicable 
 
3.2 Final decision-making body: Not applicable 
3.2.1 Indicative date: Not applicable 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further info please contact:  Liam Hornsby, Associate Director of 

Customer and Corporate Services 
Email:    liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk 
Reviewed and signed off by: Kathryn Robson, Director of Performance 
 

Page 5

mailto:liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk


 

4.0    Detailed Proposal: A refreshed strategic framework 

 

4.1 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a 
focused, and aligned, strategic framework is fundamental to the successful 
delivery of its plans for the town. 

4.2 Following the Mayoral election in May 2022, the council reviewed and 
refreshed its strategic framework to better reflect these ambitions as well 
as the Mayor’s Manifesto, local intelligence, community feedback and best 
practice. The renewed framework, comprising the council’s key strategies 
and plans, confirms our focus on what is important to the town and its 
residents and that resources are allocated to its priority commitments. 

4.3 A critical part of the successful delivery of the renewed framework is 
robust, and regular, monitoring and reporting of the associated plans 
including: 

• the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

• the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 and Delivery Plan; 
and 

• key performance indicators. 

This report presents a progress update of the plans outlined in 4.4 and in 
associated Appendices (A, B and C). 

4.4 A significant amount of progress has been achieved across all delivery 
areas. The direction set by the strategic framework has ensured services 
have clarity on where they need to concentrate, focus their energies and 
support the council’s reputation as a council that gets things done and that 
delivers on what is important to the town.  

4.5 Running throughout the council’s progress is the strengthening of our 
organisational approach, governance and structure. This means the 
council has the essential building blocks in place to support all of our 
activities and commitments not just across these plans but also across all 
of our corporate work and effort. This has particularly focused on:  

• making sure we have the right capacity to deliver, particularly at the 
senior level of the organisation and following the recent realignment 
of Tier 4 management of the council; 

• a renewed emphasis on integrating how we work strategically; 

• making sure the way we make our decisions is transparent, timely 
and supported by the relevant information; and 

• our organisational culture, underpinned by our recently approved 
values and behaviours, is directed to our ‘one team’ approach, 

Page 6



 

shared ownership of our corporate priorities and commitment to 
deliver 

4.6 Both plans are underpinned by a suite of key performance indicators, 
which have recently been reviewed and which will be reported on within 
the quarter 1 report due to be reviewed by Cabinet over the next period.  

 

5.0   Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24 

5.1   The new Council Plan 2022-26 was approved by Council in June 2022 as  
  was the associated Delivery Plan 2022-24. 

5.2   The Council Plan is designed to be strategic, high level and outward- 
  facing, with an emphasis on outcome focused commitments based  
   around four key themes: 

• A greener, brighter future 

• An inspiring, thriving and creative town 

• A diverse happy and healthy town 

• A council working for our community and serving our residents 
 

Each theme has a number of areas of commitment under which specific 
projects and areas of work have been identified and articulated through 
the Delivery Plan 2022-24. 

5.3    Whilst the Council Plan has a four-year perspective, the Delivery Plan  
   has been developed to focus on key priorities to 2024. The 18-month  
   p
[...]
allows the council to ensure that services continue  
    to offer a high quality service to our residents and businesses, and for  
    action to be taken if areas of concern are identified.  

7.2     The attached report (Appendix C), therefore, shows the results for the  
    current set of key performance indicators at the end of Q4 for 2022/23.  
    However, some key highlights are included below: 

• The good overall performance recorded in Q3 continued in Q4, with 
28 indicators meeting or exceeding targets out of a total of 36.  8 

Page 11



 

indicators were outside of the target, and these related to street 
cleansing, homelessness, council tax collection, return to work 
interviews and FOI response time. Despite being outside of the 
target, some of these were still excellent results, such as FOI response 
time, which remained very high with 97% of FOI's responded to 
within timescale (167 FOI's received in Q4). 

• Out of the 4 street cleansing indicators, the only one within target 
was graffiti, which has improved significantly when compared with 
Q4 last year. Levels of litter and detritus also improved compared 
with Q4 last year, and the result for litter was only just outside of the 
target. The fly-posting result was the highest recorded since Q3 
2021/22, with the main issues being estate agent boards, A-boards 
attached to street furniture and kerbside vehicle bollard slip over 
posters found at main retail locations.  The target for this indicator is 
very challenging, so unfortunately it only takes a small number of 
infringements to push the result outside of the target.  Enforcement 
action can be taken by the council’s Planning Enforcement team.  

• The Waste and Recycling measures continue to beat targets as they 
have done since the service changed back in 2021, which is good 
news. The targets for all Waste and Recycling measures have been 
made more challenging through the KPI review process. The new 
target for residual waste has 
[...]
formance 

Lack of 
understanding 
and trust 
related to 
organisational 
performance, 
particularly 
where 
performance is 
below the 

Ensure KPIs 
have sufficient 
commentary 
explaining the 
context around 
the quarterly 
results. Ensure 
portfolio 
holders have 
regular 
opportunities 

Treat 3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Page 16



 

standard 
expected.  

to review and 
discuss 
organisation 
performance. 

 
 
8.4 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
8.4.1 An Equality Impact Analysis (EIA) was developed for the Council Plan 

2022-2026. This is consistently reviewed based on up to date 
information and data the council receives to ensure the council meets 
its public sector equalities under the s149 (1) of the Equality Act 2010.  

 
EIAs were also developed for the Organisational Development Strategy 
2020-24 during its development. These will also this will be monitored 
through the life of the respective strategies. 

 
8.5 Sustainability 
 
8.5.1 The council’s commitment to sustainability runs through the Council 

Plan and a range of actions to deliver our climate change commitments 
are identified within the Delivery Plan. These range from pushing 
forward with delivering greener ways to travel in Watford to promoting 
Watford’s transition to a low-carbon economy. Indeed, an entire theme 
is devoted to delivering ‘a brighter, greener future’ with a whole range 
of activities planned to meet our sustainability commitments. 

 
8.6 People Implications 
 
8.6.1 The Council Plan sets the Council’s strategic direction, and is, therefore, 

a key document for staff, enabling them to understand our 
commitments and priorities and allowing them to contribute fully to 
our success and achievements. As the overarching plan for the Council, 
it provides the framework for all our strategies and policies and links, 
through the Delivery Plan, to service business plans and individual staff 
objectives and outcomes. The principles demonstrate how 
[...]
ns and Feasibility study into potential alternatives for the 
Watford to Croxley Link (formerly MLX) corridor is well underway, with 
completion of the stage two inception meeting and site visit this quarter. 
The stage 2 report is expected by the end of May / beginning June 2023.  
 
 

 
Promote 

improvements to 
Watford’s 

biodiversity to 
enhance the range 
of habitats, plants 
and wildlife in the 

town 

6. Set out our commitments to 

improving Watford’s biodiversity 

We will develop our Strategy and 
Biodiversity Action Plan, recognising the 
importance of our range of habitats across 
the town and setting out how we will 
improve and enhance these for future 
generations. 

Green 

 

Our Biodiversity Strategy is being scoped with the Planning Policy team and 
in line with our newly approved Environmental Strategy to develop a suite 
of documents supporting planning, sustainability and service delivery.  
A range of work is already underway to support our commitment to 
biodiversity including improvements to the River Colne and the Cassiobury 
Wetlands and our ambitious Tree Planting programme. 
 
 

7. Enhance and extend our green 

canopy, through our proactive 

tree planting initiative 

We will work with our community to plant 
20,000 trees across the town by 2026, 
increasing our green canopy, making 
Watford a more pleasant place to live, work 
and enjoy recreation time. 

Green 

 

We have made good progress with our Tree Planting programme with only 
10 trees now awaiting confirmation of being planted for the year 2022/23. 
In addition to the 126 public trees planted this year, our popular Tree 
Giveaway event was successfully held on 3 December 22 where in 
conjunction with HCC, 10,000 trees were given away to Watford residents,  
 
We will be continuing with our efforts to plant 20,000 trees by 2026 and are 
currently planning the approach for the Tree Planting programme for 
2023/24.  A further tree giveaway day with HCC this winter (Decembe
[...]
ent of Woodside Playing Field. The RIBA 
2 design stage is now complete and the external area improvement schemes 
have been advanced alongside the design options for improvements to the 
building facades. We have engaged with the Cricket and Boxing Clubs and 
both have confirmed that the schemes and layouts proposed meet their 
needs. 
Governing bodies including Sport England, ECB, Herts Cricket, England 
Boxing have also been updated in relation to the schemes and layouts and 
their comments noted. In general they all agree in principle with the 
proposals, which are due for completion in early 2025.  
 
 

47. Complete our work in 

partnership for a new 

crematorium for south west 

Hertfordshire 

We will complete the new crematorium and 
agree future running arrangements, with 
our partner local authorities, to deliver 
enhanced facilities, including a 
remembrance chapel and gardens. 

Amber 

 
 
 
 

Good progress with the delivery of the new crematorium has been made 
over the last period, hence the move from Red to Amber RAG. The facility 
branding has been designed and submitted for trademark registration and 
accepted. We are now in a 2-month period waiting for any objections to be 
submitted. 
The application for new highways signage was submitted and the locations 
for the signage agreed. We are waiting for a quote and installation date 
from Ringway. Practical completion is expected over the next period and 
all staff have now been recruited for the new facility, which is on track to 
open in summer 2023.                                                                                         
                                  
 

Page 35



Appendix A - Delivery Plan Progress Update 
Version 0.4 
April 2023 

 

 

 

 
 

Commitment Activity BRAG' Rating Trend Headline 

Celebrate and 
promote our town’s 

rich and diverse 
culture and 
creativity 

48. Reimagine our Museum and its 

place in telling the history of our 

town 

We will develop prop
[...]
eporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

 
 
 

8. Number of Green Flag 
awards achieved 
 
 

Parks 
Heritage 
and Culture 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Environment 

 

Annual  
RESULT:  17 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
A high result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET for 2022/23: 17 
 
Green Flag judging is currently underway 
and results will be announced in July 2023. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 88



Appendix C – Quarter 4 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 0.3 
May 2023 

 

 
 

Council Plan Theme: An inspiring, thriving and creative town 

 Indicator Service area  Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

9. Processing of 
planning 
applications: 
‘major’ applications - 
% determined within 
13 weeks 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Planning, 
Infrastructure 
and Economy 

Quarterly  
Q4 RESULT: 100%  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
A high result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET: 90% 
 
There were 2 applications in this category 
during Q4 with both determined within 
13 weeks or with an agreed extension of 
time. 

 

Page 89



Appendix C – Quarter 4 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 0.3 
May 2023 

 

 
 

 Indicator Service area  Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

10. Process of planning 
applications: 
‘minor’ applications - 
% determined within 
8 weeks 
 
 

Planning 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Planning, 
Infrastructure 
and Economy 

Quarterly Q4 RESULT: 97%  
  

 
 

 
 
 
A high result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET: 92% 
 
 

11. Process of planning 
applications: 
‘other’ applications - 
% determined within 
8 weeks 
 
 

Planning 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Planning, 
Infrastructure 
and Economy 

Quarterly  
Q4 RESULT: 100%  
 
 

 
 
 
A high result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET: 92% 
 

 
 

Page 90



Appendix C – Quarter 4 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Versi
[...]

4 September 2023 
Cabinet 
 

9 June 2023 Collaboration and Commercial 
Strategy 
 
Lead officer: 
Christella Menson 
 

No -  

 

Page 128

https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27156&PlanId=152&RPID=501530934
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27156&PlanId=152&RPID=501530934


June 2023 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

2023/2024 draft work programme 
 

Date Publishing Topics 
 

Speakers 

21 June 13 June  OSC work programme 2023/24 
 

 Customer Experience Strategy 
 

 
 

 Report-it update 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Corporate 
and Customer Services), Michelle Carty (CSC 
Operations) 

 

 Lee Anderson (Digital Improvement Manager) 

19 July 11 July 
 

 Council Plan and performance update (Quarter 4 
2022/23) 
 
 
 

 Establishment of task group - housing 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Corporate 
and Customer Services), Lee Pound (Executive 
Head of HR and OD), Claire Dow (Business 
Intelligence Manager) 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

20 September 12 September  Council Plan and performance update 
(Quarter 1 2023/24) 

 
 
 

 Spotlight on service delivery 
 

 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Corporate 
and Customer Services), Lee Pound (Executive 
Head of HR and OD), Claire Dow (Business 
Intelligence Manager) 

 

 Associate Director / Service delivery leads TBC 
 

 

Page 129

Agenda Item
 10



June 2023 

 Local response to the cost-of-living crisis 
 
 

 Establishment of task group 
 

 Representatives from Citizens’ Advice, 
W3RT and other partners. 

 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer) 

18 October 10 October  SLM contract update  
 
 

 Paul Stacey (Associate Director of 
Environment), Semeta Bloomfield 
(Community Commissioning Lead), Julietta 
Federico (Contract and Relationship 
Manager) 
 

15 November 7 November  Update on hospital development 
 

 Representatives from WHHT / other partners 
 
 

13 December 5 December  Council Plan and performance update (Quarter 2 
2023/24) 

 
 
 

 Spotlight on service delivery 
 

 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer 
and Corporate Services), Lee Pound (Executive 
Head of HR and OD), Claire Dow (Business 
Intelligence Manager) 

 

 Associate Director / Service delivery leads TBC 
 

31 January 23 January  Update on recommendations of Sustainability 
Strategy Task Group 
 
 

 Performance of the high street 
 

 Alan Gough (Director of Partnerships), Susheel 
Rao (Sustainability Officer) 

 
 

 Economic development officers, 
representatives of the BID and Atria 
 

Page 130



June 2023 

21 February 13 February  Community Safety Partnership 
 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Manager) 
and CSP partners 
 

13 March 7 March   Council Plan and performance update (Quarter 3 
2023/24) 
 

 
 

 Spotlight on service delivery 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer 
and Corporate Services), Lee Pound (Executive 
Head of HR and OD), Claire Dow (Business 
Intelligence Manager) 
 

 Associate Director and Service Delivery Leads 
(TBC) 

 

Other items for longer-term planning: 

 Briefing on the Parking Service and contract 

 Recruitment and retention at WBC 

 Update on the BID 

 Veolia contract update 

 Visit Herts 

 Shared services (St Albans/ Three Rivers) 

 Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework (End of Year Report – 2022-2023)  

 Follow-up on previous task groups:  
o Sustainable Transport Strategy 
o Electric vehicles 
o BAME task group 
o W3RT task group 

 Neighbourhood Locality Fund process review (2024/25) 

 Review of CCTV service (2024/25) 

 Affinity Water 

 

Page 131


	Agenda
	6 Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report Q4 2022/23
	Appendix A Delivery Plan Update Q4 202223
	Appendix B Organisational Development Strategy Q4
	Appendix C Key Performance Indicators Q4

	7 New scrutiny task group - Housing
	Appendix 1 for New scrutin

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 July 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 

Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Ahmed, D Allen-Williamson, M Devonish, P Hill, 

A Khan, L Nembhard and T Osborn 
 

Also present:   
 

Officers: Director of Performance 
Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead 
Executive Head of Human Resources and Organisatioal 
Development 
 

 
 

11   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There were two changes of membership for this meeting; Councillor Allen-
Williamson replaced Councillor Rodrigues and Councillor Nembhard 
replaced Councillor Kloss.   
 

12   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

13   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

14   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 

The Chair of Finance Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Khan, updated the 
committee on the meeting that had taken place on 27 June 2023. 

 
It was noted that the committee had discussed the movement of 
budgets between financial years and how this could be prevented. 
Members had also reviewed the revenue and capital budgets, noting 



 
2 

that the economic outlook was difficult and it was important to ensure 
services were maintained and within budget.  

 
 Discussing the Colosseum, it was underlined that it was a complex 
project with a hopeful completion date of mid-2024. Negotiations were 
ongoing with AEG who would be running the venue. 

 
Scrutiny of the council’s finances remained an important part of the 
oversight process.  While Watford Council was not in a similar position, 
several councils had significant debt issues and there had been a failure 
of scrutiny to mitigate these risks. 

 
15   Call-in  

 
No call-in had been received.  
 

16   Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report Q4 2022/23  
 

The committee received a report of the Associate Director of 
Customer and Corporate Services, the Delivery Support Lead, 
the Executive Head of Human Resources and the Intelligence, 
Performance and Improvement Lead.  

 
 The Director of Performance delivered a presentation to the 

committee, which included highlights of the key projects within 
the Delivery Plan including the delivery of on-street charging 
points, the tree planting programme, practical completion of the 
new crematorium and a successful start to the community 
lottery.   

  
 The Executive Head of HR and OD delivered the update on the 

Organisational Development Strategy. This included the 
forthcoming People Strategy, the health and wellbeing 
workshops, the work around menopause awareness and the 
successful management development courses.  

 
 The Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead provided 

an overview of the highlights of the key performance indicators. 
She noted that there had been good performance with 28 of the 
36 indicators meeting or exceeding targets. A number of the 
street cleansing indicators had missed their targets and were 
challenging to meet. A number of changes would be 
implemented in the next quarter, including more challenging 
targets for waste and recycling and new targets for leisure centre 
usage. Other areas with challenges were delivery of affordable 
homes and the number of households in temporary 



 
3 

accommodation.  
 

 Discussing the report, the committee focused on the following 
areas: 

 The number of statutory homeless was lower than the previous 

quarter, which was surprising given the cost of living. Officers 

noted that there was often a delay in these wider issues resulting 

in homelessness but further details would be sought from the 

housing team.  The definition of statutory homeless was 

complex, depending, for example, in which council area a 

person became homeless.  

 The funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund was welcome but 

the current allocation represented a small portion of the overall 

project. Ongoing discussions were very positive and Watford’s 

community and diversity made it an exciting place to invest. 

 The impact of the economy being increasingly cashless on those 

who were fleeing domestic abuse situations and needed to 

access services without being tracked.  

 The reasons for the spike in households in temporary 

accommodation and the delay in developments being 

completed. The planning powers in relation to this were limited. 

The economic climate had had an impact on a number of 

developers with several in administration locally which had 

delayed the speed of delivery. Delivery of housing was not 

consistent throughout quarters, which also affected figures; 

measuring over the longer term was more appropriate. 

 The cost of living had affected council tax collection rates; the 

CAB provided support to encourage people to spread payments 

if they were struggling rather than missing payments. The target 

for the collection rate was based on the area and what was 

reasonable for the demographics and higher turnover of 

residents than other areas. 

 The online Report It functionality for street cleansing issues was 

much improved and more communications to encourage people 

to use it would be welcome.  

 Fly-posting was challenging to deal with and the target was 

contractual. If it was not removed quickly it could build up. 

There were a number of enforcement pathways which could be 

complex.  

 The compatibility of all makes of electric cars with the local 

chargepoints.  

 The new crematorium would be open to all and residents could 

choose whether to use it or West Herts Crematorium.  

 The council’s approach to agile working reduced the risk of 

staff attending the office when they were unwell and the 



 
4 

message was that if staff were ill they needed to take time to 

recover. 

 The council followed the national terms and conditions as well 

as legislation in relation to sickness pay. The process to manage 

persistent absence was long and complex and there were trigger 

points within the relevant policy. The council’s aim was to 

support employees to be healthy and able to undertake their role. 

In the case of staff with a health condition, each case was 

managed on its merits. 

 The council’s involvement with refugees. There was a hotel near 

Watford which housed Afghan refugees and there were 

approximately 70 Ukrainian arrivals living with sponsors or 

having now moved into the private rented sector and had 

employment. Refugees were not a big pressure but the impact 

could change once the hotels were closed and the government 

work on this was ongoing. It was requested that the KPI data did 

not deal with refugees who were homeless and other homeless 

separately.  

 There was a discussion around the health needs of certain 

groups within Leggatts ward and the need to provide more 

support in managing their conditions. The Chair noted the issue 

and would raise it at Health Scrutiny Committee to do a deeper 

dive into how effectively health care was delivered to address 

health inequalities. 

 
 RESOLVED – 
  
  Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the progress updates 

within this report relating to: 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022 -24 

(Appendix A) 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix 

B) 

 the key performance indicator results for Quarter 4 of 2022/23 

(Appendix C) 

 
17   New scrutiny task group - Housing  

 
The committee received a report of the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer. Introducing the report, she noted that the 
establishment of this task was a recommendation of this 
committee in February 2023. The intention was to focus on 
maintenance and the damp and mould work. 

 
 The following councillors had volunteered to participate: 

 Councillor Khan (Chair) 



 
5 

 Councillor Hill 

 Councillor Clarke-Taylor 

 Councillor Grimston 

 Councillor Devonish 

 
The committee noted that it would be interesting to understand 
the average length of time for maintenance to be completed and 
how visits were required.  
Damp and mould was a serious issue for residents and a 
previous task group on this area had been an example of good 
practice.  
 
Other councillors were able to attend the task group meetings as 
well as provide questions to task group meetings. Members had 
been advised that any member who was a current tenant of 
social rented properties would have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest and therefore would not be able to be a member of the 
group. 

  
RESOLVED – 

  
1.  that the committee establishes a task group to consider the 

areas set out in the scope. 
  
 2. that the task group be comprised of the following members: 

Councillor Khan (Chair), Councillor Hill, Councillor Clarke-
Taylor, Councillor Grimston and Councillor Devonish.  

er councillors were able to attend the task group meetings as 
well as provide questions to task group meetings. Members had 
been advised that any member who was a current tenant of 
social rented properties would have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest and therefore would not be able to be a member of the 
group. 

  
RESOLVED – 

  
1.  that the committee establishes a task group to consider the 

areas set out in the scope. 
  
 2. that the task group be comprised of the following members: 

Councillor Khan (Chair), Councillor Hill, Councillor Clarke-
Taylor, Councillor Grimston and Councillor Devonish.  

 
18   Executive Decision Progress Report  

 



 
6 

The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current 
Executive Decision Progress Report for 2023-24 and consider 
whether any further information was required.  

 
  RESOLVED – 
 
 that the current 2023/24 Executive Decision Progress report be 

noted. 
 

19   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chair, as the council’s appointed representative on Hertfordshire County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee, noted that she had been unable to attend 
the meeting earlier that day. The next meeting would be on 12 October 2023. 
 
 

20   Work Programme  
 

Members were invited to review Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
draft work programme for 2023/24.   
 
At the September meeting, it was agreed that the focused item would 
look at street cleansing and waste and recycling. The committee also 
discussed staffing issues at the contractor. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Chair works with officers to incorporate members’ 
suggestions into the 2023/24 work programme. 

 
21   Date of Next Meeting  

 
Members were invited to review Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s draft 
work programme for 2023/24.   
 

 At the September meeting, it was agreed that the focused item would look 
at street cleansing and waste and recycling. The committee also 
discussed staffing issues at the contractor. 

 
 RESOLVED – 
 
 That the Chair works with officers to incorporate members’ suggestions 

into the 2023/24 work programme. 
 
 



 
7 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 8.35 pm 
 

 

 


